CONFIDENTIAL RECORD SHEET X
. REGISTRATION SERVICE ‘

80Y SCOUTS OF AMERICA

Council No. DA e Date 10-28 -39

Social Security
Full Name DavizZ 1, 2amos Number
(no initials if you can possibly get full name)

City Cmzha : state Nebraska 2ip Code  5312L

Date of Birth Q2R A4S (This is important and should be exact.)
Approximate age (To be used ONLY when date of birth is not known.)
Religion T.yuthe»ran Nationality fawi~zn_ imamnd ~an

Cccupation 1o p AT atan e

Education _ “usiness Jeoree ( Inivarsiiy A Vahpaaica 2f Smaka)
Weight 150 Height 5ft.10in. Race
Color of nair srown Color of eyes 3roy

Qutstanding characteristics or interests

Married or single il a Children

(Number, ages, and names, if possiole)

Spouse's name

Scouting connections: Chartered organization ‘Jnderwgod =il 3
Presaoyterian Church
Unit No. City State Position Date registered Date resigned
#3538 Cmana Nebraska 1isst.3cout L12-33 L0-4-c3
‘Master

Special recognition zagle Scout - Crder of the irrow

Suspended or denied registration for following reasons:

SPECIFY THE FACTS WHICH LEAD YOU TO RECOMMEND DENIAL OF REGISTRATION,
INCLUDING HOW THE INFORMATION CAME TO THE COUNCIL'S ATTENTION, AND LIST

'ATTACHED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS (STATE ONLY XNO SACTS, NOT RUMOR, CONJECTURE,
QR SPECULATION) v —s = -
CONFIDENTIAL WR L 3% C)Q_Q

signed % \ QU4

q JOSEPH L. ANGLIM SCOUT EXECUTIVE
Qv 1988 Council 14 - fémwco\

F. STARQ ~ 1

8/2/88-eko
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March 19, 1991

Mr. Lawrence QOtto
Scout Executive
Mid-America Council, No. 326

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL SUBJECT: DAVID A. RAMOS

Dear Larry:

A recent check of our Ineligible Volunteer File against the National Eagle
Scout Association indicated that the above named individual is presently a
member of NESA.

This individual is listed on our Ineligible Yolunteer File and will not be
permitted to register with the Boy Scouts of America. We wanted you to be
aware of this, so that the individual cannot participate in any activities
with the council, simply because he is a member of NESA. He should not

participate in any leadership capacity or assume any respoasibility in the Boy

Scouts of America. He could participate as a parent if he has a son or
daughter involved.

We wanted to make you aware of this, so you would not invalve him. Let us
know if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Paul Ernst, Oirector
Registration and Statistical Service .\k&a‘\%

eko

cc: ‘Beraﬂd=2. Ulrich, North Central Regionm,

/

/
/
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By Jeft Cauger

Worid-Heraid Staff Writer

A judge sentenced a [ormer leader
of an Omaha Bov Scout troop to prison
Wednesday, telling the man that fon-
dling scouts is a tragedy and not “mere
touching,”

Parents who attended the heanng
apptauded the 18 to 35-month pnson
sentence given to David A. Rames, 23,
5014 N. 55th St. But they criticized the
plea bargain under which three of the
original four charges against him were
dismissed.

“What we reaily have here is a
tragedy,” Douglas County Distnct
Judge James Buckley told Ramos. “A
mere cigarette butt dropped in a forest
can cause what happened.in Yellow-
stone Park (ast summer. And that's the
potential of this type of conduct.”

Buckiey sentenced Ramos for sex-
uatty assaulting a child, a felony that
carries a maximum five-year prison
penalty. ' .

Incident in Tent -~

Ramos was charged last year in
connection with a Boy Scout camping
tnip to the Two Rivers State Recreation
Area in March 1988. The victim toid
authorities later that Ramos twice tned
to fondle him inside a tent but that the
fondling stopped when the boy object-
ed

The boy’s parents leamed about the
fondling severai months later and re-
ported it to the Douglas County Sheriff’s
Office. Later. more charges alleging
sexual assauits by Ramos were filed
after compiaints by other members of
the troop,

Those charges, -{iled in three other
eastern Nebraska counties, were
dropped when Ramos agreed to piead
no contest in Douglas County, Buckley
said in court.

The piea bargain prompted criticism
Wednesday {rom the esgiit parents who
attended the sentencing. Among the

Former Scout Leader Segéenced
cﬁl'ison for Fondling ofrﬁay' -

parents was the mother of the victim
whosecase led totheprisonterm.

“He needs to be behind bars, and [ °

don’t hear his attorney or the judge
saying this won’t happen again,” the
mother said aiter the hearing.
Probation Sought
Another mother said: “Frankly, we'd
all like to tear his eyes out.™
Douglas County Attorney Ron Stas-
kiewicz said in an interview after the

hearing that Ramas was prosecuted (o :
the fullest extent possibie m Douglas -

County.
“We have no control over what hap-
pens 1n another jurisdiction,” he said.
Dunng the hearing, defense attorney
Greg Schatz asked Judge Buckley to
place Ramos on probation.

Schatz said there was littie likelthood -

that Ramos would commit crimes n
the future. The attorney said Ramaos, a
1958 graduate of the University of Ne-
braska at Omaha, had no prior criminal
record and was needed at home to care
for his invalid mother.

Schatz aiso said the allegations
agamnst Ramos involved “incidental
and momentary contact.” To Ramos’
credit, Schatz said, he stopped the

- fondling when asked to by the victim.
"“He has lost something nearand dear

to his heart, and that is his affiliation
with the Boy Scouts of Amenca.”
Schatz said. *“Incarceration in this case
would accomplish nothing. It wouid bea
complete waste of the defendant’s tal~
ents and abilities.”

‘No Chaice’

Buckiey said that aithough Rames
prubably could compiete probation suc-
cessfuily, to impose any sentence other
than prison would promote disrespect
forthelaw, '

“The court really has no choice,”
Buckiey said. '

Ramos, who received credit for six
days he had served in jail, will be
eligible for paroie m about {5 months.

This arczicle appeared in the Omaha World-Herald on May 25, 1989.
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READY FOR FiLE
MAR 15 1989

SUBJELT: David A. Ramos

informacion sent conce ing the above Scouter.
ourT attoruey and Ls now on our permanent
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January 26, 1989

iAr. Lawrence 0Otto
Scout Executive
Mid-dmerica Council, Mo. 32%

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL SUBJECT: David A. Ramos

Dear Larry:

We appreciate all the material which you sent us in late October. This was
most helpful as we astablished a file which will lead to refusal of future
registration attempts.

[ would like to know if further leqal action has taken place wnich would help
to strengthen our file. We would appreciate any information which you can
provide for our file,

Thanks for your heip in completing this matter.

Sincerely,

Paul E£rnst, Director

Registration Service - READY FOR FILE
2 JAN 26 1983

cc: Narth Central Region
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Noveaober 7, 19885

dr. Lawrencs Otto

Scout Executive

Mid-america Council, Yo. 326

PEXSONAL AND CONFIDINTIAL SUBJECT: David A. Ramos

Leur Larrwy:

Thank 7ou for all the material vou rec2utly sent us coucerniagz the atove aaed
individual. This is nmost helpful and certainly will enable us to start a file

winlca will leaa to refusal of Ffuture reglistration atctewpls.

We would like the outcome of the legal action, once this has bSeean complated.
This would thea cowplete our file.

I'hanks for your help in protecting the youth of dmerica.

Siacerely,

Paul Ermnst, Direccor
deglstracion 3ervice

ako

cci: North Central Region
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Qctobher 17, 1988

#“r. Lawrence 0tto
Scout Executive
Hid-america Council, Na. 326

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL SUBJECT: DAYID A. RAMCS
Qear Larry:

Thank you for the matarial wnich you recently sent us concerning the above
named individual. This is most helpful to us as we start a file which will
iead T2 refusal of future registration attempis.

i am enclosing a Confidential Record Sheet, which I would like tao have
compieted, so we may identiry Mr. Ramos should he attempt registration in some
other location. Please compliete this with as much information, as you have
available.

If any leqgal action should be started by scme of the parents, we would Tike to
have “he outcome of it. This would then give us the complete file which would
pe mast helpful in the future should David Ramos attempt to reassociate
himself with the B30y Scouts of America.

Thanks for your help in protecting the youth in America.

Sincerely, V\ﬁp*)
~
RANIEY)
A \4}‘ 5%
\ \J\/ .\) / L\J
L TR
Paul Ernst, QOirector U] (¢ q
Registration Service & Yﬁ
N g,{.}’u C\\C> m)
pam L v
RE2NY ™ FILE
Enclosure

cc: North Central Region

ERIN ORILEY
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M@-AMERICA COUNCIL @ i\
BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA el

519 South 15th Street \' "!mv N4
Omaha, Nebraska 68102 \A@\J

Serving Yearly Thousands of Boys and Teenage Council #32§
Girls in 37 Counties in Nebraska and [owa (402) 341-2086

Memo To: Paul Ernst
8oy Scouts of America/Registration

e
From: Mid-America Counci\, B.S.A::Eggltp

{\/ S0 SZ@(/\;—\

October 5, 1988
Re: DAVID A. RAMOS
CONFIDENTIAL FILE

On Monday, October 3, 1988 [ received a phone call from Robert Pedersen,
Scoutmaster of Troop 388, sponscred by the Underwood Hills Presbyterian

Church - troop charter is attached. He reported that on Sunday marning
October 2nd Poilice Officer Mike Clark called and reported that he needed

to visit with Mr. Pedersen about one of the other adult leaders in Boy

Scout Troop 388. Soon after, the troop committee chairman called and said

he would T1ike to participate in the meeting with the police officer.

Officer Clark reported that the parents had been calling the police department
and asking for an investigation of Mr. Ramos who was accused of sexual
fondling Scouts in Troop 388 - incidents going back over two years. The
parents were highly irrate and it was suggested that Mr. Pedersen call an
emergency meeting of the parents which he proceeded to do and was held on
Sunday afterncon at 3:30 P.M. As the facts evolved - accusations were

made of sexual abuse by Mr. Ramos in locations outside of the Omaha area.

The police determined that the incidents needed to be reported zRe—that TwoSs
jurisdiction? and the Omaha Police Department had no jurisdiction as related
to these accusations. At that point, two sets of parents said they would File
charges ~ one of them in Nebraska City in Qtoe County. He also reported that
the parents were asked to go home and talk to their kids to determine if

there were any other accusations of sexual abuse by Mr. Ramos with other members
of the scout troop. Mr. Pedersen did report to the parents that Mr. Ramos

had been under some suspicion; that ne is considered immature and childish;
and he was wrestling around with the Scouts in an immature way; and this nad
been discussed with him - but no suspicion of this kind of activity had come
to the Scoutmaster before this.

I asked Mr. Pedersen if he would gather the facts to the best of his knowledge,
to put them in writing and submit them to me as soon as possible. [ placed
calls to the Council Attorney John Boyer and Area Director John Yourg, After
visiting with John Boyer we discussed the need for reporting this ta the

authorities per the laws of the State of Nebraska and he and Amy.@ﬁye2$both
1 N

Operating Income Derives from United Ways. Sustaiming Memberships. and Trust Funds

S
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Page 2, Memorandum - Bavid A. Ramos

agreed that I should make contact with Mr. John Weeks of Child Protective

W- John's phone numbers are - office, I ind home phone number,
We selected John Weeks in Child Protective Servicas because John

had only last Friday conducted youth protection training using the materials

of the Boy Scouts of America with our Council Staff and he had agreed to

serve in a training capacity for our volunteers at the Pow Wow in a few week.

He also serves scouting as a volunteer leader with his son in a cub scout pack.

John Boyer agreed that calling John Weeks was the appropriate thing to dao.

A second phone call with John Boyer and Amy Bowes H—beldewed of John's office,
started a discussion whether or nat a report needed to be made at Child
Protection Services vs. the police authorities. We mutually agreed that the
Weeks call was appropriate and should fulfill the statutory requirements of
the law. John and Amy suggested that two additional people - Tony Pastory,
phone number I vhc might possibly assist Larry Qtto with the ensuing
meeting with parents, as she has professional skill in the area of dealing with
child abuse cases. She heads up an organization called Parents United. An
alternative also was suggested that long term that we may make contact with
Mary Bennett Shultey or Jean Walsh both professional counselars with Children
Memorial Hospital.

Next I made contact with John Weeks, he said that Child Protective Services
wouldn't investigate the situation, in his opinion, the police should handle
the matter and suggested that he would contact Lieutenant Tony MoH&f®'of the
Omaha Police Department, who is the head of the youth services section -

phone number I ! srecifically asked Mr. Weeks iT we had complied with
the law and he said yes, we had. John Weeks called back to say that Lieutenant
Tony Moha¥ said that he was aware of the charges having been reported against
Mr. Ramos but thers was nothing reported to have occured within the Omaha
Jjurisdiction and that the parents had been advised that these charges needed
to be filed in the localeof their occurence. He understood that the parents
felt that they were getting the run around but in fact, they were only
complying with the law.

[ then made contact with David Ramos' mother using this number, INFUNENNE, [
spoke with David's mother who told me she would have David call me back some
time after 6:00 and left my brother's home phone number which David did
respond to and [ returned the call about 7:00. [ asked him to meet with me
and he said he was willing to do so. We agreed to meet in the 8oy Scout Service
Center at 8:30.

In the meantime, [ had called District Commissioner £d 0'Toole of

Frontier District Commissioner Staff - Ed's phone number was N o
agreed to meet with me and witness the meeting with Mr. Ramos. All three
parties met at the Boy Scout Service Center at 8:30 on Tuesday, October 4th,
the meeting was brief. 1 reported to Mr. Ramos that allegations of sexual
abuse by Mr. Ramos with scouts of Troop 388 had been levied and that I
considered it of a serious enough nature, having shared 79 With the appropriate
parties, that it was proper to severg relations between Mr. Ramos and the

Boy Scouts of America. His response was very simply - *T befieve that

CONF028350



Page 3, Memorandum - David A. Ramos Qiigg;S;F}

Were - fhere—was—a—cemeers about whether his Eagle Scout badgefwould be taken

away from him, and [ assured him that I was not aware that they ever rescinded
an tagle Scout badge. His second concern was if there was any other pending
action, legal or otherwise, and [ shared with him that [ couldn't respond to
that question. I was only carrying out the act of separating him from the

Boy Scouts of America - that the youth and parents might conceivably pursue
legal action considering their options. He asked if the Boy Scouts of America
would pursue legal options and I said I was unaware that we had ever done such
a thing, but this didn't rule out that possibility vt t

would be in the best interest of all concerned’ The only q::jfépﬂg/he asked

- [ then asked
Mr. Ramos to read a letter [ had prepared and that he would sign that he had
received the letter and date it. He read the letter, he signed, I passed
it to Mr. 0'Tocle who likewise signed that Mr. Ramos had received it and we
parted company.

. g .
Wednesday, October Sth, I met with John Boyer and Amyiﬁgag; at John's Taw offi
and reviewed this matter and shared with them the document presented to me by

ce

Mr. Pedersen and the letter presented to Mr. Ramos. Amy still had the question

of whether we had complied with all of the legal requirements in renorting
these incidents and said she would contact Mr. Weeks at Child Protective
Services.

This concludes my report on Mr. Ramos. This material will be shareiwith
Paul Ernst and National Council, Boy Scouts of America for future action.

Attachment
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W O-AMERICA COUNCIL .
HOY SCOUTS OF ANME:RICA

415 South 15t Sireel
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Girte o 34 Couniten on Hebrani o amad o R

October 4, 1988

David Ramos
OMaha, Nebraska 68104

Dear Mr., Ramos:

After careful review, we have decided that your registration with the Goy
Scouts of America should be suspended. We arc therefore compeiled to regue..
that you sever any relations that you may have with the 3oy Scouts of
America. A refund of your registration fee will be yrantod.

You should understand that B8SA membership registration is a privilege and
is not automatically grarted to everyone who applies. Wo reserve the right
to suspend registration wherever there is a concern that an individual may
not meet the high standards of membership which the BSA seeks to provide
for American youth.
L]

[f you wish to have this decision reviewed by o council review commiclee,
please write to me, explaining your version of Lhe lacts supporiing your

claim—that your registrations as a BSA member snould be reinstated.
-
[ Sincerely yours,

\ |
\\\\\QEZEence Ll Otto”
t Execltive

\
LLO/ds v

cc: Thomas J. Skutt

John K. Boyer - L
A g e 4 o——i (-\ \//‘
G/k%&M ,/ /)2/5 sl - - 7//— /; T

RECEIVED David Ramas

0 5
/ , CZK7/ /4;>/%L/é/g’ (F*%.
C;/122A¢r/ ‘{&EZ
o
) Operating Income Derives lrom United Ways, Sustaning Moembersiups,aad Frust Funds i
L

, »
JIE
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